financial instruments, Management covers the risk by limiting the average risk of counterparties (except for related
parties) on agreements and by obtaining guarantees if necessary.

The Group has internal credit procedures, the credit rating system and internal policies for credit risk management
related with the trade receivables from its customers, According to these procedures, the Group separately
approves, increase or decrease the credit limits for customers with significant balances, The credit limits are
determined in accordance with the historical payment performances, financial strengths, commercial relations,
commercial growth potential, and management styles, Credit limits are reviewed every year and the group use bank
guarantees, marketable securities and other guarantees for the customers which considered as high risk.

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the
USD and Euro, The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the TL against
relevant foreign currencies, all other variables held constant.

	 31 December 2016
	 Profit / Loss
	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of
	 Foreign currency	 Foreign currency

10% increase / decrease in USD exchange rate
(Expense) / income	 (257,159,960)	 257,159,960

USD Net Effect 	 (257,159,960)	 257,159,960

10% increase / decrease in Euro exchange rate
Income / (expense) 	 1,088,195	 (1,088,195)

Euro Net Effect	 1,088,195	 (1,088,195)

10% increase / decrease in other exchange rates
Income / (expense) 	 84,274	 (84,274)

Other currencies net effect	 84,274	 (84,274)

Total Net Effect	 (255,987,492)	 255,987,492

	 31 December 2015
	 Profit / Loss
	 Appreciation of	 Depreciation of
	 Foreign currency	 Foreign currency

10% increase / decrease in USD exchange rate
(Expense) / income	 (213,085,089)	 213,085,089

USD Net Effect 	 (213,085,089)	 213,085,089

10% increase / decrease in Euro exchange rate
Income / (expense) 	 1,919,067	 (1,919,067)

Euro Net Effect	 1,919,067	 (1,919,067)

10% increase / decrease in other exchange rates
Income / (expense) 	 (209)	 209

Other currencies net effect	 (209)	 209

Total Net Effect	 (211,166,231)	 211,166,231

AKENERJİ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

AKENERJİ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Akenerji Elektrik Üretim A.Ş. Annual Report 2016 155154

Th
e

ex
po

su
re

 o
f t

he
 G

ro
up

 to
 c

re
di

t r
isk

 a
s o

f 3
1

De
ce

m
be

r 2
01

5
ba

se
d

on
 ty

pe
s fi

na
nc

ia
l i

ns
tr

um
en

ts
 is